COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

l۲	h t	he	۱ ج	12	att	۵r	٠ ٨	f٠
		115	- II	vic	711	- 11		

APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND)	
ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR PERMANENT)	CASE NO.
APPROVAL OF ITS GAS WEATHER)	2009-00172
NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE	j	

ORDER

On June 30, 2020, Louisville Gas and Electric Company (LG&E), pursuant to Orders entered in Case No. 2020-00085, requested, via letter attached hereto, to convert this proceeding to an electronic case utilizing electronic filing procedures pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8. In Case No. 2020-00085, the Commission, among other things, suspended the filing of original paper documents, with certain exceptions, and urged parties in non-electronic cases to petition to convert the cases to electronic cases pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8.

Based upon the request, the Commission on its own motion, and in consideration of its March 16, 2020 and March 24, 2020 Orders in Case No. 2020-00085, finds that this proceeding should be converted to an electronic case pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. LG&E's request, via letter, to convert this proceeding to an electronic case is granted.

¹ Case No. 2020-00085, *Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-* 19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 16, 2020), Order at 5–6. Case No. 2020-00085, *Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-* 19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 24, 2020), Order at 1–3.

- 2. Electronic filing procedures shall be followed, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, for all filings in this case.
- 3. Parties shall upload an electronic version using the Commission's Electronic Filing System.
- 4. Pursuant to the Commission's March 16, 2020 and March 24, 2020 Orders in Case No. 2020-00085, parties shall not file an original paper copy of any documents in this proceeding until further Order of the Commission. Upon an Order lifting the current state of emergency, parties shall file original paper copies of electronic documents filed in this proceeding within 30 days of the lifting of the current state of emergency.
- 5. The style of this case is revised to read, "Electronic Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company for Permanent Approval of its Gas Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause."
- 6. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(9), within seven days of entry of this Order, LG&E shall file a written statement with the Commission that:
- a. Certifies that it, or its agent, possesses the facilities to receive electronic transmissions; and
- b. Sets forth the electronic mail address to which all electronic notices and messages related to this proceeding should be served.

By the Commission

JUL 06 2020

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

ATTACHMENT

ATTACHMENT TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2009-00172 DATED JUL 06 2020

[ONE PAGE TO FOLLOW]



Kent A. Chandler Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

June 30, 2020

Re: Weather Normalization Report - Case No. 2009-00172

Dear Mr. Chandler:

With this filing, Louisville Gas and Electric Company requests that the Commission convert this proceeding to an electronic case.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Andrea M. Sadeler

Sincerely,

Andrea M. Fackler

Louisville Gas and Electric Company State Regulation and Rates 220 West Main Street

PO Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232 www.lge-ku.com

Andrea M. Fackler
Manager, Revenue

Requirement/Cost of Service T 502-627-3442 F 502-627-3213

andrea.fackler@lge-ku.com

*Robert M Conroy Director, Rates Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40202

*Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010